
RESOLUTION 2010-01-002 (R) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, 
TEXAS, APPROVING THE 2009-2010 COMMUNITY SUPPORT GRANT 
FUNDING ALLOCATIONS, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council, established the Community Support Grant to support 

direct funding assistance for qualifying non-profit agencies serving the City 
of McKinney and its residents; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Community Grants Advisory Commission for the City of McKinney 

received grant applications for various qualifying non-profit agencies 
totaling $295,465; and  

 
WHEREAS, the 2009-2010 Community Support Grant budget includes $126,000 for 

grants to qualifying non-profit agencies; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Community Grants Advisory Commission held two public hearings and 

prepared recommendations for Council acceptance of the use of 
Community Support Grant funds; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, finds and determines the 

funding for the following qualifying non-profit agencies accomplishes a 
public purpose and municipal purpose for the City of McKinney.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT: 
 
Section 1. The 2009-2010 Community Support Grant is hereby approved with 

funding allocations as follows: 
 

AIDS Services of North Texas, Inc. $     4,200 
American Red Cross-McKinney Branch $     8,500 
Children & Community Health Ctr of McKinney $     6,900 
Collin County Children’s Advocacy Center $     9,000 
Collin County Committee on Aging $     8,700 
LifePath Systems $     5,000 
Collin Intervention to Youth (CITY House) $   9,000 
Communities in Schools-Dallas Region $     1,900 
M.A. Community Food Pantry of McKinney $   11,600 
Community Lifeline Center $     7,000 
CASA of Collin County $     9,300 
Community Dental Care $     2,900 
Family Outreach, Richardson-Plano $   6,500 
Hope’s Door $     9,000 
Journey of Hope Grief Support Center $     4,600 
North Collin County Habitat for Humanity $     6,700 
The Salvation Army-McKinney Corps $     8,600 
The Samaritan Inn $     6,600 

 TOTAL $ 126,000 
 
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, 
TEXAS, ON THIS THE 5TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2010. 
 

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS 
 
 

__________________________ 
BRIAN LOUGHMILLER, Mayor 
 



 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC 
City Secretary 
LINCOLN THOMPSON  
Deputy City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
MARK S. HOUSER 
City Attorney 
 


